
 Wireless Audio Portable
 user manual

 Thank you for purchasing this Samsung product. To receive more 

complete service, please register your product at 

 www.samsung.com/register

 DA-F60/DA-F61

 Note that the product has been fully charged when shipped, but the internal battery may self-discharge if not used for a 

long period of time. If fully discharged, the product may not immediately operate even when the power adaptor is 

connected. In such a case, wait for charging at least 20 minutes before using. It is recommended to fully charge 

the product, charge it for more than 3 hours to see the battery indicator turns green (enough) or LED off (full).
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  WHAT’S INCLUDED
 Check for the supplied accessories shown below. The appearance of the 

accessories may differ slightly from the illustrations.

 
 

 
 

 Power Adapter  Audio Cable  Cover Fabric  User Manual

 Using the Cover Fabric

 

3

5V 500mA

USB

OPEN

AUX IN

DC 14V 2.5A

2

1

 Wrap the cover around the product. The cover will be held in place by magnets.
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  YOUR WIRELESS AUDIO PORTABLE

 

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE
 SERVICE(USB) Port 

Smart phone charging or firmware update

 Volume control
VOLVOL

 MUTE button 

 Function button  

 Power Bass button 

 Power button (On/Off)

 Battery indicator

 Function LED

 Bluetooth , AUX , SoundShare 
 NFC Tag

 AUX IN connector (Analog Input)

 Reset hole

 Power cable connector

 ✎  When you charge smart phone via USB, the battery may discharge more quickly.

 -  Charging a smart phone through the Service (USB) port takes longer than charging the unit using the adapter. 

It is only chargeable when this product is turned on.
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  CHECKING AND CHARGING THE BATTERY
 You can play this product for 12 hours continuously on one charge. For a full 

charge, we recommend you charge the battery for about 3 hours.

 Checking the battery

 The battery status indicator is normally off to conserve battery power. To check 

the charge level, press and hold the Power button for 5 seconds. 

[ ]

 Green ....................  60% or more of full charge

 Yellow ...................  30% to 60% of full charge

 Red .......................  30% or less

 Red blink ..............  Charge needed

 Charge the battery

 

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

SERVICE

5V 500mA

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

OPEN

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE

 Power Adapter

[ ]

 OFF .......................  Full charge

 Green ....................  60% to 99% of full charge

 Yellow ...................  30% to 60% of full charge

 Red .......................  30% or less

 

 ✎  Charge and store the battery at 5° C ~ 35° C.

 ✎  Do not charge the battery for more than 12 hours or leave the battery fully 

discharged for a long time. Doing so may shorten the battery life.

 ✎  Depending on how you use your player, actual battery life may vary and may be 

shorter than specified.

 ✎  If the battery has insufficient charges, pressing the power button does not turn 

on the product. Instead, the battery indicator blinks red a few times and turns 

off.

 ✎  While the battery indicator is blinking, all other buttons will not work.

 ✎  If the battery is fully discharged, all function, volume and bass settings are 

initialized.

 Support

 

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

5V 500

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

OPEN

 Don't pull the support too hard. You can damage it.

 Reset your Product

 

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

OPEN

 If an error occurs while you are operating this product and it doesn't work 

properly, press the Reset hole with a pen tip or similar item for 2 seconds.
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  USING THE NFC FUNCTION
 Connect your NFC compatible device via Bluetooth to the Wireless Audio Portable 

using this simple set-up procedure. You can play music from the smart phone 

through the Wireless Audio Portable.

 

1.  Turn on the NFC function on the smart phone and make sure the screen lock 

function on the smart phone is off. The smart phone's NFC function will not 

work if screen lock is on.

2.  Gently touch the NFC logo [ ] on the left of the Wireless Audio Portable with 

the NFC supported device.

•  If the Wireless Audio Portable is off, it will turn on automatically.

3.  A pop-up asking whether to proceed with the Bluetooth connection appears 

on the smart phone. Select <Yes>.

•  When the connection is complete, the 'connected' message appears.

4.  To disconnect the NFC device, touch the device to the Wireless Audio 

Portable's left panel again. 

•  To connect another NFC device while the first smart phone is still connected, 

touch that device to the Wireless Audio Portable's left panel. The Wireless 

Audio Portable will disconnect the first smart phone and connect to the 

second smart phone. 

 

 ✎  The NFC function is built into Android devices running Android OS 4.1 

Jellybean or later. 

 -  If your device is running an Android OS earlier than Android OS 4.1 

Jellybean, you must download the 'Samsung NFC Connection' application 

from Android market to use the NFC function.

 ✎  The position of the NFC antenna differs on smart phones. 

Check where the NFC antenna is located before connecting.

 ✎  If your smart phone is covered with a thick case, the connection may not 

succeed.

 ✎  The N-mark is a trademark or registered trademark of NFC Forum, Inc. in the 

United States and in other countries.

 ✎  NFC tagging for Bluetooth connection cannot be established while powering on 

and off.

 ✎  NFC tagging for Bluetooth connection will not work while the battery indicator is 

blinking.
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  USING BLUETOOTH FUNCTION
 You can connect the Wireless Audio Portable to Bluetooth devices and enjoy 

music with high quality stereo sound, all without wires!

 

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

 Connect

 External device

1.  Press the 
FUNC.

 button on the Wireless Audio Portable to select the Bluetooth 

function.

2.  Press the 
FUNC.

 button for 3 seconds in Bluetooth mode.

3.  The Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly and the product changes to the pairing 

mode.

4.  Scan or Search for the Wireless Audio Portable on your Bluetooth device.

5.  Select "[Samsung] W_Audio" on the list of items found by the Bluetooth 

device.

•  If the Bluetooth device fails to pair with the Wireless Audio Portable, repeat 

Steps 2, 3, and 4.

6.  Play music on the connected device.

 ✎  A Bluetooth device may cause noise or malfunction, depending on usage, 

when:

 -  A part of your body is in contact with the receiving/transmitting system of the 

Bluetooth device or the Wireless Audio Portable.

 

 -  It is subject to electrical variation from obstructions caused by a wall, corner 

or by office partitioning.

 -  It is exposed to electrical interference from same frequency-band devices 

including medical equipment, microwave ovens, and wireless LANs.

 ✎  The further the distance between the Wireless Audio Portable and Bluetooth 

device, the worse the quality.

 ✎  The Bluetooth connection only works when the Bluetooth device is close to the 

set. The connection is automatically cut off if the Bluetooth device moves out of 

range. Even within range, the sound quality may be degraded by obstacles 

such as walls or doors.

 -  In Bluetooth connection mode, the Bluetooth connection will be lost if the 

distance between the Wireless Audio Portable and the Bluetooth device 

exceeds 5m.

 ✎  This wireless device may cause electric interference during its operation.

 ✎  You may be required to enter a PIN code (password) when connecting the 

Bluetooth device to the Wireless Audio Portable. If the PIN code input window 

appears, enter <0000>.

 ✎  Supported sampling frequencies for aptX and SBC decoding are 44.1kHz and 

48kHz.

 ✎  The AVRCP feature is not supported. You cannot connect to a Bluetooth device 

that supports only the HF (Hands Free) function.

 ✎  Connect only to a Bluetooth device that supports the A2DP (AV) function.

 ✎  Only one Bluetooth device can be paired at a time.

 ✎  When switching to Bluetooth mode or powered up in Bluetooth mode, the last 

Bluetooth connection will be restored automatically if available. Automatic 

Bluetooth connection attempt will abort after 1 minute.

 ✎  Within the automatic connection trial, connection to another Bluetooth device 

can be limited. To connect to a different Bluetooth device, switch the product’s 

Bluetooth mode to pairing mode. 
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  USING AUX IN FUNCTION
 To enjoy music from an external audio device that does not support Bluetooth 

communication, use AUX IN of the product.

 

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

SERVICE

5V 500mA

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

OPEN

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE

Earphones 
jack

 External device

 Audio Cable

1.  Connect the audio cable to the AUX IN terminal.

2.  Press the 
FUNC.

 button to select the AUX function.

 ✎  Before moving or installing this product, be sure to turn off the power and 

disconnect the power cord.

 

  USING THE SOUNDSHARE FUNCTION
 Connect the Wireless Audio Portable to a Samsung TV that is compatible with 

Bluetooth to enjoy TV sound wirelessly.

 

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

 Connect

1.  Turn on the Samsung TV and Wireless Audio Portable.

•  Set 'Add New Device' to 'On' in the TV's 'SoundShare Settings' menu. 

(Refer to the TV's user manual for details.)

2.  Press the 
FUNC.

 button to change the mode of the Wireless Audio Portable to . 

A message asking whether to proceed with Bluetooth pairing appears.

•  The  blinks in the standby mode.

3.  Select <Yes> on the TV screen. The Wireless Audio Portable pairs with the TV.

•  The  indicator blinks, and then stops blinking.

•  The Wireless Audio Portable Bluetooth pairing is complete.

•  If you want to cancel an existing pairing and pair the Wireless Audio Portable 

to another TV, press the 
FUNC.

 button for 3 seconds with the unit in  mode.

 ✎  SoundShare is supported by some Samsung TVs released after 2012. 

Check whether your TV supports SoundShare before you begin. 

(For more information, refer to the user's guide of your TV.)

 ✎  The optimal pairing distance is 1m or less.
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  SPECIFICATIONS

 Model name  DA-F60/DA-F61

 Weight  1.1 kg

 Dimensions (W x D x H)  225 x 46.5 x 131 mm

 Operating temperature range  +5°C~+35°C

 Operating humidity range  10 % to 75 %

 -  Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd reserves the right to change the specifications 

without notice.

 -  Weight and dimensions are approximate.

 -  For the Power Supply and Power Consumption, refer to the label attached to 

the product. Open the rear cover to check the label.

 ✎  aptX® : aptX enables high quality Bluetooth stereo audio that delivers wired 

audio quality wirelessly.

  SOFTWARE UPGRADE
 Samsung may offer upgrades for the Wireless 

Audio Portable's system firmware in the future.

 To upgrade the firmware, visit samsung.com and 

find your model by name to locate the available 

download.

 Download the firmware file onto a USB drive and 

follow the below instructions to upgrade the 

product.

1.  Turn on the product.

2.  Insert a USB drive containing the firmware upgrade into the Service (USB) port 

on the back of the product.

3.  Press the 
FUNC.

 and  buttons for 5 seconds at the same time. The update 

process starts.

•  All LEDs indicators will blink during the update process.

4.  The LEDs will turn off automatically after the update process is complete.

•  Do not disconnect the power or remove the USB drive while upgrades are 

being applied.

•  The product will turn off automatically after completing the firmware upgrade. 

•  When firmware is upgraded, settings you have made will return to their 

default (factory) settings. We recommend you write down your settings so 

that you can easily reset them after the upgrade.

•  When the battery indicator LED is red, do not update the product. Doing so 

could cause the product to malfunction.

 ✎  If the firmware fails to upgrade, we recommend formatting the USB drive in 

FAT16 and trying again.

 ✎  For upgrading purposes, do not format the USB drive in NTFS format because 

it is not a supported file system.

 ✎  Depending on the manufacturer, the USB may not be supported.

DC 14V 4A

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE
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  TROUBLESHOOTING
 Before requesting service, please try the following solutions:

 The unit will not turn on.

•  Connect the power plug to the outlet.

•  Your player will not turn on if the battery is completely drained. Recharge the 

battery and turn the player on again.

•  Check if the battery is discharged.

 A function does not work when the button is pressed.

•  Disconnect the power plug and connect it again.

•  Check if the buttons correspond to the functions you want to activate.

 Sound is not produced.

•  Make sure the unit is properly connected.

•  Check if the Mute function is on.

•  Check if the volume is set to minimum.

 The power of the unit is off.

•  The unit automatically turns off in the following situations.

 -  If there is no KEY input for 8 hours when the cable is connected in AUX 

mode.

 -  If the AUX cable in AUX mode is disconnected for 25 minutes.

 -  If the Bluetooth or SoundShare mode has been disconnected from this unit 

for 25 minutes.

 -  It does not turn off when the smart phone is charging.

 

 Sound is not produced in AUX mode.

•  Check the power of the external device and whether the music is playing or 

not.

•  Make sure the AUX mode is selected.

•  Check if the audio cable is connected properly.

•  Turn up the volume of the product/external device.

 The SoundShare (TV pairing) failed.

•  Check whether your TV supports SoundShare. (http://www.samsung.com)

•  Check whether your TV has the latest firmware.

•  Reset the unit.

•  If the function doesn't work even though the connection is completed, contact 

the Samsung call centre.

 The Wireless Audio Portable may not search or connect properly in the 

following cases.

•  If there is a strong electrical field around the Wireless Audio Portable.

•  If several Bluetooth devices are simultaneously paired to the Wireless Audio 

Portable.

•  If the Bluetooth device is turned off, not in place, or malfunctioning.
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  SAFETY WARNINGS

 CAUTION
 RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN

 TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE 

COVER(OR BACK). NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS ARE INSIDE. REFER 

SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

 
 This symbol indicates “dangerous voltage” inside the product that 

presents a risk of electric shock or personal injury.

 
  This symbol indicates important instructions accompanying the 

product.

 WARNING : To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 

appliance to rain or moisture.

 CAUTION : TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG 

TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY INSERT.

•  This apparatus shall always be connected to a AC outlet with a protective 

grounding connection.

•  To disconnect the apparatus from the mains, the plug must be pulled out from 

the mains socket, therefore the mains plug shall be readily operable.

 CAUTION

•  Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing. Do not put an object 

filled with liquid, such as a vase, on the apparatus.

•  To turn this apparatus off completely, you must pull the power plug out of the 

wall socket. Consequently, the power plug must be easily and readily 

accessible at all times.

 

  SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 

 Power Supply Precautions

•  Do not overload outlets or extension cords.

 -  This may result in abnormal heat or fire.

•  Do not plug in or unplug the power cord with wet hands.

•  Do not place the product near heating equipment.

•  To clean the power plug blades, remove the plug from the wall outlet and wipe 

the blades with a dry cloth only.

•  Do not bend the power cord or pull it forcefully. 

•  Do not put heavy objects on the AC power adaptor.

•  Do not use the AC adaptor if it is damaged. Do not disconnect the AC adaptor 

by pulling on its power-cord.

•  Do not plug the power cord into a loose or damaged outlet.

•  Fully insert the AC adaptor's plug into the wall outlet so that it's plug is firmly 

attached to the outlet.

 -  If the connection is unstable, there is a risk of fire.

 Installation Precautions

•  Do not install the product near equipment or objects that generate heat or 

produce fire (candles, mosquito coils, heaters, radiators, etc.). Do not install in 

direct sunlight.

•  When moving the product, turn off the power and disconnect all cords (include 

the power cord) from the unit.

 -  A damaged cord may cause a fire and poses a risk of electric shock.

•  Installing the product in environments with high heat or humidity, dust, or 

extreme cold, can lead to quality problems or cause the product to malfunction. 

Before you install the product in an environment that is outside the norm, please 

contact the Samsung service centre for additional information.

•  Place the product upright when installing it on a shelf, cabinet, or desk. Do not 

place the product on an unstable surface (e.g. a shaky shelf, a tilted desk, etc.).

 -  Dropping the product can cause it to malfunction and poses a risk of injury. 

Severe vibration or impact can also cause the product to malfunction and 

lead to a fire hazard.
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•  Install your product with enough space around it for the ventilation.

 -  Leave at least 10cm at the rear of the product and more than 5cm on each 

side of the product.

•  Keep the plastic packing materials out of reach of your children.

 -  Children playing with the plastic packing materials run the risk of suffocation.

 Usage Precautions

•  Using for an extended time at high volume may cause serious damage to your 

hearing.

 -  If you are exposed to sound louder than 85db for an extended time, you may 

adversely affect your hearing. The louder the sound is, the more seriously 

damaged your hearing may become. Note that an ordinary conversation is 

between 50 to 60 db and road noise is approximately 80 db.

•  This product contains dangerous high voltage. Do not attempt to disassemble, 

repair, or modify it yourself.

 -  Contact a Samsung service centre when your product is in need of repair.

•  Do not place any container that contains liquid on the product (e.g. vase, 

beverages, cosmetics, chemicals, etc.). Do not allow any metal objects (e.g. 

coins, hair clips, etc.) or flammable material (e.g. paper, matches, etc.) to enter 

the product (through the air vents, I/O ports, etc.).

 -  If any harmful material or liquid enters the product, turn off the product 

immediately, unplug the power cord,  and then contact a Samsung service 

centre.

•  Do not drop the product. In case of a mechanical breakdown, disconnect the 

power cord and contact a Samsung service centre.

 -  There is a risk of fire or electric shock.

•  Do not hold or pull the product by the power cord or the signal cable.

 -  A damaged cable can cause the product to malfunction, cause a fire, and 

poses a risk of electric shock.

•  Do not use or keep flammable materials near the product.

•  If the product emits an abnormal sound or a burnt smell or smokes, unplug the 

power-cord immediately and contact a Samsung service centre.

•  If you smell gas, ventilate the room immediately. Do not touch the power plug 

of the product. Do not turn the product off or on.

•  Do not strike or subject the product to a sudden shock. Do not pierce the 

product with a sharp object.

 Cleaning Precautions

•  Never use alcohol, solvents, waxes, benzene, thinners, air freshener, or 

lubricants to clean the product or spray insecticide on the product.

 -  Using any of these materials can discolor the exterior coating or cause it to 

split or peel off, or  remove the labelling on the product.

•  To clean the product, unplug the power cord, and then wipe the product with a 

clean, dry, soft cloth (Microfiber, cotton).

 -  Avoid leaving dust on the product. Dust can scratch its the surface.

 Battery Usage Precautions

•  Do not subject the product to high temperatures or fire. Do not bring the 

product into hot, poorly ventilated areas such as saunas or closed vehicles 

during the summer time.

 -  There is a risk of fire or the battery could explode.

•  Do not expose the product to high humidity.

 -  Humidity and liquids can damage the components and electrical circuits of the 

product, cause the product to malfunction, and may cause a risk of fire. We 

recommended that you use the product in environments with temperatures 

between 5° ~ 35 °C and relative humidities between 10% ~ 75%.

•  Do not leave the product connected to the AC adaptor after the battery has 

been fully charged.

 -  Disconnect the AC adapter after the battery is fully charged to prevent 

damage to the battery. Overcharging can decrease the battery's useful life.

•  Check the charge status of the battery once a month. If you do not use the 

product for long periods of time, recharge the battery periodically to maintain 

battery capacity and functionality. 

 -  Leaving the battery discharged for a long time can reduce its useful life, 

cause the battery to malfunction, or cause a risk of fire.



 Country  Contact Centre   Web Site

 ̀  Asia Pacific

 AUSTRALIA  1300 362 603  www.samsung.com/au

 NEW ZEALAND  0800 SAMSUNG (0800 726 786)  www.samsung.com/nz

 CHINA  400-810-5858  www.samsung.com

 HONG KONG  (852) 3698 4698
 www.samsung.com/hk (Chinese)
 www.samsung.com/hk_en (English)

 INDIA
 1800 3000 8282
 1800 266 8282

 www.samsung.com/in

 INDONESIA
 0800-112-8888 (Toll Free) 
 (021) 56997777

 www.samsung.com/id

 JAPAN  0120-327-527  www.samsung.com

 MALAYSIA  1800-88-9999  www.samsung.com/my

 PHILIPPINES

 1-800-10-7267864 [PLDT]
 1-800-8-7267864 [Globe landline and 
Mobile]
 02-4222111 [Other landline]

 www.samsung.com/ph

 SINGAPORE  1800-SAMSUNG(726-7864)  www.samsung.com/sg

 THAILAND
 0-2689-3232,
 1800-29-3232

 www.samsung.com/th

 TAIWAN  0800-32-9999  www.samsung.com/tw

 VIETNAM  1800 588 889  www.samsung.com

 ̀  MENA

 U.A.E  800-SAMSUNG (726-7864)  www.samsung.com

 OMAN  800-SAMSUNG(726-7864)

 www.samsung.com/ae (English)
 www.samsung.com/ae_ar (Arabic)

 KUWAIT  183-2255 (183-CALL)

 BAHRAIN  8000-4726

 QATAR  800-2255 (800-CALL) 

 EGYPT  08000-726786  www.samsung.com

 ALGERIA  0800 100 100  www.samsung.com/n_africa

 Country  Contact Centre   Web Site

 PAKISTAN  0800-Samsung (72678)  www.samsung.com/pk/

 TUNISIA  80-1000-12  www.samsung.com/n_africa

 JORDAN
 0800-22273
 06 5777444

 www.samsung.com/Levant(English)

 SYRIA  18252273  www.samsung.com/Levant(English)

 IRAN  021-8255  www.samsung.com

 MOROCCO  080 100 2255  www.samsung.com

 SAUDI ARABIA  920021230  www.samsung.com/sa

 TURKEY  444 77 11  www.samsung.com

 ̀  Africa

 NIGERIA  0800-726-7864

 www.samsung.com/africa_en/
 GHANA

 0800-10077
 0302-200077

 COTE D’ IVOIRE  8000 0077

 www.samsung.com/africa_fr/ SENEGAL  800-00-0077

 CAMEROON  7095- 0077

 KENYA  0800 545 545

 www.samsung.com

 UGANDA  0800 300 300

 TANZANIA  0685 88 99 00

 RWANDA  9999

 BURUNDI  200

 DRC  499999

 SUDAN  1969

 SOUTH AFRICA  0860 SAMSUNG (726 7864)  www.samsung.com

 BOTSWANA  8007260000

 www.samsung.com
 NAMIBIA  08 197 267 864

 ZAMBIA  0211 350370

 MOZAMBIQUE  847267864 / 827267864

 Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE

 If you have any questions or comments relating to Samsung products, please contact the SAMSUNG customer care centre.

 © 2013 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.



 Wireless Audio Portable
 manual do usuário

 Obrigado por adquirir este produto Samsung. Para receber 

atendimento mais completo, registre seu produto no site 

 www.samsung.com/register

 DA-F60/DA-F61

 Note que o produto foi totalmente carregado quando enviado, mas a bateria interna pode se descarregar se não for utilizado durante um longo 

período de tempo. Se estiver totalmente descarregado, o produto pode não funcionar imediatamente mesmo com o adaptador de 

energia conectado. Neste caso, aguarde pelo menos 20 minutos de carregamento antes de usar. Recomenda-se carregar totalmente o 

produto; carregue-o por mais de 3 horas para ver se o indicador da bateria fica verde (suficiente) ou se o LED apagou (carga total).
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  O QUE ESTÁ INCLUÍDO
 Verifique os acessórios fornecidos mostrados a seguir. A aparência dos 

acessórios pode apresentar pequenas diferenças em relação às ilustrações.

 
 

 
 

 Adaptador de 

alimentação
 Cabo de áudio  Tecido da tampa  Manual do usuário

 Uso da Tecido da tampa

 

3

5V 500mA

USB

OPEN

AUX IN

DC 14V 2.5A

2

1

 Envolva o produto com a tampa. A capa será mantida no lugar por imãs.
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  SEU WIRELESS AUDIO PORTABLE

 

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE

 Porta de SERVIÇO (USB) 

Carregamento do Smartphone ou atualização do 

firmware

 Controle de volume
VOLVOL

 Botão MUDO 

 Botão de função  

 Botão Grave potente 

 Botão ligar/desligar

 Indicador de bateria

 LED de função

 Bluetooth , AUX , SoundShare 

 Identificação 

NFC

 Conector AUX IN (Entrada analógica)

 Orifício de redefinição

 Conector do cabo de alimentação

 ✎  Ao carregar o smartphone por meio da USB, a bateria pode descarregar mais rapidamente.

 -  Carregar o smart phone por meio da porta de Serviço (USB) leva mais tempo que carregá-lo usando o adaptador de energia. 

Somente é tarifado enquanto o produto estiver ligado.
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  VERIFICANDO E CARREGANDO A BATERIA
 Você pode executar este produto por 12 horas contínuas com uma carga. 

Para carga completa, recomendamos que carregue a bateria por 

aproximadamente 3 horas.

 Verificando a bateria

 O indicador de status da bateria normalmente fica desligado para poupar energia 

da bateria. Para verificar o nível de carga, pressione e mantenha pressionado o 

botão de energia por 5 segundos. 

[ ]

 Verde ..............................  60% ou mais da carga total

 Amarelo .........................  30% a 60% de carga total

 Vermelho .......................  30% ou menos

 Vermelho piscando ......  Carregamento necessário

 Carregar a bateria

 

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

SERVICE

5V 500mA

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

OPEN

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE

 Adaptador de alimentação

[ ]

 DESL ..............................  Carga completa

 Verde ..............................  60% a 99% de carga total

 Amarelo .........................  30% a 60% de carga total

 Vermelho .......................  30% ou menos

 ✎  Carregue e armazene a bateria a 5° C ~ 35° C.

 ✎  Não carregue a bateria por mais de 12 horas nem deixe a bateria totalmente 

descarregada por um longo período. Isso pode encurtar a vida útil da bateria.

 ✎  Dependendo de como você usa o player, a vida útil real da bateria pode variar 

e pode ser mais curta do que o especificado.

 ✎  Se a bateria tiver carga insuficiente, pressionar o botão liga/desliga não ligará o 

produto. Em vez disso, o indicador da bateria piscará em vermelho algumas 

vezes e se desligará.

 ✎  Enquanto o indicador da bateria estiver piscando, nenhum outro botão 

funcionará.

 ✎  Se a bateria estiver totalmente descarregada, todas as funções e 

configurações de volume e de graves serão redefinidas.

 Suporte

 

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

5V 500

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

OPEN

 Não puxe o suporte com muita força. Você pode danificá-lo.

 Redefinir seu produto

 

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

OPEN

 Caso ocorra um erro durante a operação deste produto e ele não funcione 

corretamente, pressione o orifício de redefinição com a ponta de uma caneta ou 

algo similar por 2 segundos.
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  USO DA FUNÇÃO NFC
 Conecte seu dispositivo compatível com NFC via Bluetooth ao Wireless Audio 

Portable usando este procedimento de configuração simples. Você pode 

reproduzir música no Smartphone por meio do Wireless Audio Portable.

 

1.  Ligue a função NFC do Smartphone e certifique-se de que a função bloqueio 

de tela do Smartphone esteja desligada. A função de NFC do Smartphone não 

irá funcionar se o bloqueio de tela estiver ligado.

2.  Toque suavemente o logotipo do NFC [ ], à esquerda do Wireless Audio 

Portable, com o dispositivo compatível com NFC.

•  Se a função Wireless Audio Portable estiver desligada, ela será ligada 

automaticamente.

3.  Será exibido no Smartphone um pop-up perguntando se deseja prosseguir 

com a conexão Bluetooth. Selecione <Yes (Sim)>.

•  Quando a conexão estiver concluída, será exibida a mensagem 'connected 

(conectado)'.

4.  Para desconectar o dispositivo NFC, toque o dispositivo no painel esquerdo do 

Wireless Audio Portable novamente. 

•  Para conectar outro dispositivo NFC enquanto o primeiro Smartphone ainda 

estiver conectado, toque naquele dispositivo à esquerda do painel esquerdo 

do Wireless Audio Portable. O Wireless Audio Portable irá desconectar o 

primeiro Smartphone e conectar o segundo Smartphone. 

 ✎  A função NFC é integrada aos dispositivos Android que executam o Android 

OS 4.1 Jellybean ou posterior. 

 -  Se o seu dispositivo estiver executando um SO anterior ao Android OS 4.1 

Jellybean, você terá que fazer o download do aplicativo 'Samsung NFC 

Connection' no Android Market para utilizar a função NFC.

 ✎  A posição da antena NFC difere de acordo com o Smartphone. 

Verifique onde a antena NFC está localizada antes de conectar.

 ✎  Se o seu Smartphone estiver coberto com uma capa espessa, a conexão 

pode falhar.

 ✎  A marca N é uma marca comercial ou marca comercial registrada da NFC 

Forum, Inc. nos Estados Unidos da América e em outros países.

 ✎  As identificações NFC para conexão Bluetooth não poderão ser estabelecidas 

durante a inicialização ou desligamento.

 ✎  As identificações NFC para conexão Bluetooth não funcionarão enquanto o 

indicador da bateria estiver piscando.
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  USANDO A FUNÇÃO BLUETOOTH
 Você pode conectar o Wireless Audio Portable a dispositivos Bluetooth e escutar 

músicas com som estéreo de alta qualidade, tudo sem fio!

 

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

 Conectar

 Dispositivo externo

1.  Pressione os botões 
FUNC.

 no Wireless Audio Portable para selecionar a função 

Bluetooth.

2.  Pressione os botões 
FUNC.

 por 3 segundos no modo Bluetooth.

3.  O indicador do Bluetooth pisca rapidamente e o produto muda para o modo de 

emparelhamento.

4.  Busque pelo Wireless Audio Portable em seu dispositivo Bluetooth.

5.  Selecione o "[Samsung] W_Audio" na lista de itens encontrados pelo 

dispositivo Bluetooth.

•  Se o dispositivo Bluetooth deixar de emparelhar com o Wireless Audio 

Portable, repita as etapas 2, 3 e 4.

6.  Reproduzir música no dispositivo conectado.

 ✎  O dispositivo Bluetooth pode causar ruído ou mau funcionamento, dependendo 

do uso, quando:

 -  Uma parte do seu corpo está em contato com o sistema que está 

recebendo/enviando do dispositivo Bluetooth ou do Wireless Audio Portable.

 

 -  Está sujeito a variação elétrica de obstruções de paredes, cantos ou 

divisórias de escritório.

 -  Está exposto a interferência elétrica de dispositivos na mesma banda de 

frequência, incluindo equipamento médico, forno de micro-ondas e LAN sem 

fio.

 ✎  Quanto maior for a distância entre o Wireless Audio Portable e o dispositivo 

Bluetooth, menor será a qualidade.

 ✎  A conexão Bluetooth só funciona próxima ao aparelho. A conexão será 

automaticamente cortada se a distância for maior que o alcance. Mesmo 

dentro do alcance, a qualidade do som pode ser degradada por obstáculos, 

como paredes e portas.

 -  No modo de Conexão do Bluetooth, a conexão Bluetooth será perdida se a 

distância entre o Wireless Audio Portable e o dispositivo Bluetooth exceder 

5m.

 ✎  Esse dispositivo sem fio pode causar interferência elétrica durante a operação.

 ✎  Pode ser necessário inserir um código PIN (senha) ao conectar o dispositivo 

Bluetooth ao Wireless Audio Portable. Se a janela do código PIN se abrir, digite 

<0000>.

 ✎  As frequências de amostragem suportadas para decodificação aptX e SBC são 

44,1 kHz e 48 kHz.

 ✎  O recurso AVRCP não tem suporte. Não é possível conectar dispositivos 

Bluetooth compatíveis apenas com a função HF (viva-voz).

 ✎  Conecte apenas dispositivos Bluetooth compatíveis com a função A2DP (AV).

 ✎  Apenas um dispositivo Bluetooth pode ser emparelhado de cada vez.

 ✎  Ao alternar para o modo de Bluetooth ou na inicialização no modo Bluetooth, a 

última conexão Bluetooth será restabelecida automaticamente, se disponível. 

A tentativa automática de conexão Bluetooth será cancelada após 1 minuto.

 ✎  Durante a tentativa de conexão automática, pode haver limitação na conexão 

com outro dispositivo Bluetooth. Para se conectar a um dispositivo Bluetooth 

diferente, alterne o modo Bluetooth do produto para o modo de paridade. 
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  USANDO A FUNÇÃO AUX IN
 Para ouvir música em um dispositivo de áudio externo que não oferece suporta a 

comunicação Bluetooth, use a entrada AUX IN do produto.

 

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

SERVICE

5V 500mA

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

OPEN

DC 14V 2.5A

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE

Earphones 
jack

 Dispositivo externo

 Cabo de áudio
 Soquete de 

fones de ouvido

1.  Conecte o cabo de áudio ao terminal de entrada AUX IN.

2.  Pressione os botões 
FUNC.

 para selecionar a função AUX.

 ✎  Antes de mover ou instalar o produto, não deixe de desligar a energia e 

desconectar o cabo de alimentação.

 

  USO DA FUNÇÃO SOUNDSHARE
 Conecte o Wireless Audio Portable a uma TV Samsung que seja compatível com 

Bluetooth para ouvir o som da TV por meio de tecnologia sem fio.

 

BASS

FUNC.

MUTE

VOL

 Conectar

1.  Ligue a TV Samsung e o Wireless Audio Portable.

•  Configure 'Add New Device' (Adicionar novo dispositivo) para 'On' (Ativada) 

no menu 'SoundShare Settings' (Configuração do SoundShare) da TV. 

(Consulte o manual do usuário da TV para obter detalhes.)

2.  Pressione os botões 
FUNC.

 para alterar o modo do Wireless Audio Portable para 

. Será exibida uma mensagem perguntando se deseja prosseguir com o 

emparelhamento do Bluetooth.

•  O  pisca no modo standby.

3.  Selecione <Yes (Sim)> na tela da TV. O Wireless Audio Portable emparelha 

com a TV.

•  O indicador  pisca, depois para de piscar.

•  O emparelhamento do Bluetooth Wireless Audio Portable está concluído.

•  Caso deseje cancelar um emparelhamento existente e emparelhar o Wireless 

Audio Portable a outra TV, pressione o botão 
FUNC.

 por 3 segundos com a 

unidade no modo .

 ✎  O recurso SoundShare é suportado por algumas TVs Samsung lançadas após 

2012. Verifique se a sua TV suporta o recurso SoundShare antes de começar. 

(Para obter mais informações, consulte o guia do usuário da sua TV).

 ✎  A distância ideal de emparelhamento é de no máximo 1 m.
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  ESPECIFICAÇÕES

 Nome do modelo  DA-F60/DA-F61

 Peso  1,1 kg

 Dimensões (L x P x A)  225 x 46,5 x 131 mm

 Faixa de temperatura de operação  +5°C~+35°C

 Faixa de umidade de operação  de 10 a 75 %

 -  A Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd reserva-se o direito, sem aviso prévio, de fazer 

alterações nas especificações.

 -  O peso e as dimensões são aproximados.

 -  Para a fonte de alimentação e consumo de energia, consulte o rótulo anexado 

ao produto. Abra a tampa traseira para verificar a etiqueta.

 ✎  aptX® : O aptX possibilita áudio estéreo Bluetooth de alta qualidade que 

proporciona qualidade de áudio com fio na tecnologia sem fio.

  ATUALIZAÇÃO DE SOFTWARE
 A Samsung pode oferecer atualizações para o 

firmware do sistema Wireless Audio Portable no 

futuro.

 Para atualizar o firmware, visite samsung.com e 

encontre seu modelo por nome para localizar o 

download disponível.

 Faça o download do arquivo do firmware em uma 

unidade USB e siga as instruções abaixo para 

atualizar o produto.

1.  Ligue o produto.

2.  Insira uma unidade USB contendo a atualização do firmware na porta de 

Serviço (USB) na parte de trás do produto.

3.  Pressione os botões 
FUNC.

 e  ao mesmo tempo por 5 segundos. 

O processo de atualização é iniciado.

•  Todos os indicadores LED irão piscar durante o processo de atualização.

4.  Os indicadores LED serão desligados automaticamente após o processo de 

atualização ser concluído.

•  Não desconecte a alimentação ou remova a unidade USB enquanto as 

atualizações estiverem sendo aplicadas.

•  O produto desligará automaticamente após a conclusão da atualização do 

firmware. 

•  Quando o firmware for atualizado, as configurações realizadas retornarão às 

definições padrão (de fábrica). Recomendamos que você anote as suas 

configurações para que possa redefini-las facilmente após a atualização.

•  Quando o LED indicador da bateria estiver vermelho, não atualize o produto. 

Isso pode causar mal funcionamento do produto.

 ✎  Se a atualização do firmware falhar, recomendamos que você formate a 

unidade USB em FAT16 e tente novamente.

 ✎  Para fins de atualização, não formate a entrada da unidade USB em formato 

NTFS porque este não é um sistema de arquivos suportado.

 ✎  Dependendo do fabricante, o USB pode não ser compatível.

DC 14V 4A

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE

AUX IN

5V 500mA

SERVICE
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  SOLUCIONANDO PROBLEMAS
 Antes de solicitar manutenção, tente as seguinte soluções:

 A unidade não liga.

•  Conecte o plugue de alimentação à tomada.

•  Seu player não ligará se a bateria estiver totalmente descarregada. 

Recarregue a bateria e ligue novamente o player.

•  Verifique se a bateria está descarregada.

 Uma função não é aplicada quando o botão é pressionado.

•  Desconecte o plugue de alimentação e volte a conectá-lo.

•  Verifique se os botões correspondem às funções que você deseja ativar.

 O som não é reproduzido.

•  Certifique-se de que a unidade esteja conectada corretamente.

•  Verifique se a função Mudo está ativa.

•  Verifique se o volume está configurado para mínimo.

 A alimentação da unidade está desligada.

•  A unidade desliga automaticamente nas seguintes situações:

 -  Se não houver entrada de TECLADO em 8 horas, quando o cabo estiver 

conectado no modo AUX.

 -  Se o cabo AUX no modo AUX permanecer desconectado por 25 minutos.

 -  Se os modos Bluetooth ou SoundShare forem desconectados da unidade 

por 25 minutos.

 -  Não desliga quando o smart phone estiver carregando.

 

 O som não é produzido no modo AUX.

•  Verifique a alimentação do dispositivo externo e se a música está tocando ou 

não.

•  Verifique se o modo AUX está selecionado.

•  Verifique se o cabo de áudio está conectado adequadamente.

•  Aumente o volume do produto/dispositivo externo.

 O SoundShare (emparelhamento da TV) falhou.

•  Verifique se a TV é compatível com SoundShare. (http://www.samsung.com)

•  Verifique se a sua TV possui o firmware mais recente.

•  Reinicie a unidade.

•  Se a função não funcionar, mesmo após a conexão ter sido concluída, entre 

em contato com a central de atendimento da Samsung.

 O Wireless Audio Portable pode não procurar ou se conectar 

corretamente nos seguintes casos.

•  Caso haja um forte campo elétrico ao redor do Wireless Audio Portable.

•  Caso diversos dispositivos Bluetooth sejam emparelhados simultaneamente 

com o Wireless Audio Portable.

•  Se o dispositivo Bluetooth estiver desligado, não estiver no local ou apresentar 

defeito.
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  AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA

 CUIDADO
 RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO NÃO ABRA

 PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO, NÃO RETIRE A TAMPA 

(NEM A PARTE TRASEIRA). NÃO HÁ PEÇAS QUE POSSAM SER REPARADAS 

PELO USUÁRIO NO INTERIOR DO APARELHO. CONSULTE A ASSISTÊNCIA 

TÉCNICA QUALIFICADA PARA OBTER MANUTENÇÃO.

 
 Este símbolo indica que há “tensão perigosa” dentro do produto, 

podendo causar riscos de choque elétrico ou ferimentos pessoais.

 
  Este símbolo indica que instruções importantes acompanham o 

produto.

 AVISO : Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque elétrico, não exponha este 

aparelho à chuva nem à umidade.

 CUIDADO : PARA EVITAR CHOQUE ELÉTRICO, ENCAIXE TOTALMENTE OS 

CONECTORES MACHO-E-FÊMEA.

•  Este aparelho deve estar sempre conectado a uma tomada CA com uma 

conexão terra de proteção.

•  Para desconectar o aparelho da fonte de alimentação principal, o plugue deve 

ser retirado da tomada e, assim, deve ficar prontamente acessível.

 CUIDADO

•  Não exponha o aparelho a gotas ou respingos. Não coloque objetos com 

líquidos, como vasos, sobre o aparelho.

•  Para desligar o aparelho completamente, retire o plugue da tomada. 

Por isso você deve sempre ter acesso fácil e pronto ao plugue.

 

  PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA 
 Precauções relacionadas ao fornecimento de energia

•  Não sobrecarregue as tomadas ou os cabos de extensão.

 -  Isto pode causar aquecimento anormal ou incêndios.

•  Não conecte ou desconecte o cabo de alimentação com as mãos molhadas.

•  Não coloque o produto próximo de equipamentos que aquecem.

•  Para limpar os pinos das tomadas, remova a tomada da saída da parede e 

limpe os pinos somente com um pano seco.

•  Não dobre o cabo de alimentação e nem puxe-o com força. 

•  Não coloque objetos pesados sobre o adaptador de energia CA.

•  Não utilize o adaptador de CA se estiver danificado. Não desconecte o 

adaptador de CA puxando-o pelo cabo de alimentação.

•  Não conecte o cabo de alimentação em uma saída solta ou danificada.

•  Insira totalmente o conector do adaptador de CA na saída da parede até que 

esteja bem fixado.

 -  Se a conexão não ficar bem firme, há risco de incêndio.

 Precauções na instalação

•  Não instale o equipamento próximo de equipamentos ou objetos que geram 

calor ou produzem fogo (velas, tomadas mata-mosquitos, aquecedores, 

radiadores, etc.). Não instale exposto à luz direta do sol.

•  Ao deslocar o produto, desligue a energia e desconecte todos os cabos 

(inclusive o cabo de alimentação) da unidade.

 -  Um cabo danificado pode causar incêndios e oferece risco de choque elétrico.

•  Instalar o produto em ambientes com altos níveis de calor ou umidade, poeira 

excessiva ou frio extremo pode resultar em problemas de qualidade ou fazer com 

que o produto deixe de funcionar corretamente. Antes de instalar o produto em 

um ambiente que está fora dos padrões considerados normais, entre em contato 

com a central de atendimento da Samsung para obter mais informações.

•  Coloque o produto na posição vertical ao instalá-lo sobre uma prateleira, um 

gabinete ou uma mesa. Não coloque o produto sobre uma superfície instável 

(por exemplo, em uma prateleira que balança, em uma mesa inclinada, etc.).

 -  Derrubar o produto pode fazer com que deixe de funcionar corretamente, 

oferecendo risco de ferimentos. Vibrações ou impactos severos também 

podem fazer com que o produto deixe de funcionar corretamente, levando 

ao risco de incêndio.
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•  Instale seu produto com espaço suficiente ao redor dele para a ventilação.

 -  Deixe pelo menos 10 cm na parte de trás do produto e mais de 5 cm de 

cada um de seus lados.

•  Mantenha os materiais plásticos da embalagem fora do alcance de crianças.

 -  Crianças brincando com os materiais plásticos da embalagem correm o 

risco de asfixia.

 Precauções de uso

•  O uso por um período longo em alto volume pode causar danos graves à sua audição.

 -  Se você for exposto a um som mais alto que 85 db por um longo período 

de tempo, sua audição poderá ser negativamente afetada. Quanto mais alto 

for o som, mais graves poderão ser os danos à sua audição. Observe que 

um diálogo comum apresenta entre 50 e 60 db, e os ruídos de uma rodovia 

apresentam aproximadamente 80 db.

•  Este produto contém alta tensão perigosa. Não tente desmontá-lo, repará-lo 

ou modificá-lo por conta própria.

 -  Entre em contato com uma central de atendimento da Samsung sempre 

que o seu produto precisar de reparo.

•  Não coloque qualquer recipiente contendo líquido sobre o produto (por exemplo, 

vasos, refrigerantes, cosméticos, produtos químicos, etc.). Não permita que 

objetos metálicos (por exemplo, moedas, grampos de cabelo, etc.) ou materiais 

inflamáveis (por exemplo, papel, palitos de fósforos, etc.) entrem no produto 

(através das aberturas de ventilação, portas de entrada / saída, etc.).

 -  Se qualquer material prejudicial ou líquido adentrar o produto, desligue-o 

imediatamente, desconecte-o da tomada e entre em contato com a central 

de atendimento da Samsung.

•  Não derrube o produto. Em caso de avaria mecânica, desconecte o cabo de 

alimentação e entre em contato com a central de atendimento da Samsung.

 -  Isso pode causar incêndios ou choque elétrico.

•  Não segure ou puxe o produto pelo cabo de alimentação e nem pelo cabo de sinal.

 -  Um cabo danificado pode fazer com que o produto deixe de funcionar 

corretamente, pode causar um incêndio e pode oferecer risco de choque elétrico.

•  Não utilize ou armazene materiais inflamáveis próximo ao produto.

•  Se o produto emitir algum som anormal ou exalar cheiro de queimado ou de 

fumaça, desconecte o cabo de alimentação imediatamente e entre em contato 

com a central de atendimento da Samsung.

•  Se sentir o cheiro de gás, ventile a sala imediatamente. Não toque no conector 

de alimentação do produto. Não desligue ou ligue o produto.

•  Não bata e nem submeta o produto a choque repentino. Não perfure o 

produto com um objeto pontiagudo.

 Precauções de limpeza

•  Nunca utilize álcool, solventes, ceras, benzina, diluentes, purificadores de ar ou 

lubrificantes para limpar o produto, e nem borrife inseticidas sobre o mesmo.

 -  O uso de qualquer um destes materiais pode causar a descoloração do 

revestimento exterior, ou resultar em rachaduras, descascamento ou na 

remoção da rotulagem do produto.

•  Para limpar o produto, desconecte o cabo de alimentação e limpe o produto 

com um pano limpo, seco e macio (microfibra, algodão, etc.).

 -  Evite o acúmulo de poeira sobre o produto. A poeira pode riscar a superfície 

do produto.

 Precauções relacionadas ao uso da bateria

•  Não exponha o produto a altas temperaturas ou incêndios. Não deixe o 

produto em locais quentes, mal ventilados, tais como saunas ou veículos 

fechados durante o verão.

 -  Isso pode causar incêndios ou fazer com que a bateria exploda.

•  Não exponha o produto a altos níveis de umidade.

 -  A umidade e substâncias líquidas podem danificar os componentes e circuitos 

elétricos do produto, fazer com que deixe de funcionar corretamente ou causar 

risco de incêndio. Recomendamos que o produto seja utilizado em ambientes 

com temperaturas entre 5°C e 35°C e umidade relativa do ar entre 10% e 75%.

•  Não mantenha o produto conectado ao adaptador de CA após a bateria ter 

sido completamente carregada.

 -  Desconecte o adaptador de CA após a bateria ter sido totalmente carregada para 

evitar danos à bateria. O sobrecarregamento pode reduzir a vida útil da bateria.

•  Verifique o status de carga da bateria uma vez por mês. Caso não utilize o 

produto por longos períodos de tempo, recarregue a bateria periodicamente 

para manter sua capacidade e o seu funcionamento adequado. 

 -  Deixar a bateria descarregada por um longo período de tempo pode reduzir 

sua vida útil, fazer com que ela deixe de funcionar corretamente ou causar 

risco de incêndio.



 AH68-02668L-00

 Área  Central de contato   Site da Web

 ̀  Asia Pacific

 AUSTRALIA  1300 362 603  www.samsung.com/au

 NEW ZEALAND  0800 SAMSUNG (0800 726 786)  www.samsung.com/nz

 CHINA  400-810-5858  www.samsung.com

 HONG KONG  (852) 3698 4698
 www.samsung.com/hk (Chinese)
 www.samsung.com/hk_en (English)

 INDIA
 1800 3000 8282
 1800 266 8282

 www.samsung.com/in

 INDONESIA
 0800-112-8888 (Toll Free) 
 (021) 56997777

 www.samsung.com/id

 JAPAN  0120-327-527  www.samsung.com

 MALAYSIA  1800-88-9999  www.samsung.com/my

 PHILIPPINES

 1-800-10-7267864 [PLDT]
 1-800-8-7267864 [Globe landline and 
Mobile]
 02-4222111 [Other landline]

 www.samsung.com/ph

 SINGAPORE  1800-SAMSUNG(726-7864)  www.samsung.com/sg

 THAILAND
 0-2689-3232,
 1800-29-3232

 www.samsung.com/th

 TAIWAN  0800-32-9999  www.samsung.com/tw

 VIETNAM  1800 588 889  www.samsung.com

 ̀  MENA

 U.A.E  800-SAMSUNG (726-7864)  www.samsung.com

 OMAN  800-SAMSUNG(726-7864)

 www.samsung.com/ae (English)
 www.samsung.com/ae_ar (Arabic)

 KUWAIT  183-2255 (183-CALL)

 BAHRAIN  8000-4726

 QATAR  800-2255 (800-CALL) 

 EGYPT  08000-726786  www.samsung.com

 ALGERIA  0800 100 100  www.samsung.com/n_africa

 Área  Central de contato   Site da Web

 PAKISTAN  0800-Samsung (72678)  www.samsung.com/pk/

 TUNISIA  80-1000-12  www.samsung.com/n_africa

 JORDAN
 0800-22273
 06 5777444

 www.samsung.com/Levant(English)

 SYRIA  18252273  www.samsung.com/Levant(English)

 IRAN  021-8255  www.samsung.com

 MOROCCO  080 100 2255  www.samsung.com

 SAUDI ARABIA  920021230  www.samsung.com/sa

 TURKEY  444 77 11  www.samsung.com

 ̀  Africa

 NIGERIA  0800-726-7864

 www.samsung.com/africa_en/
 GHANA

 0800-10077
 0302-200077

 COTE D’ IVOIRE  8000 0077

 www.samsung.com/africa_fr/ SENEGAL  800-00-0077

 CAMEROON  7095- 0077

 KENYA  0800 545 545

 www.samsung.com

 UGANDA  0800 300 300

 TANZANIA  0685 88 99 00

 RWANDA  9999

 BURUNDI  200

 DRC  499999

 SUDAN  1969

 SOUTH AFRICA  0860 SAMSUNG (726 7864)  www.samsung.com

 BOTSWANA  8007260000

 www.samsung.com
 NAMIBIA  08 197 267 864

 ZAMBIA  0211 350370

 MOZAMBIQUE  847267864 / 827267864

 Contacte a Samsung Internacional

 Se tiver dúvidas ou comentários sobre os nossos produtos, por favor contacte a linha de apoio a Clientes Samsung.

 ©2013 Samsung Electronics Co.,Ltd. Todos os direitos reservados.


